

Nos. 20-543 & 20-544

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JANET L. YELLEN,  
SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE  
CHEHALIS RESERVATION, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

ALASKA NATIVE VILLAGE CORPORATION  
ASSOCIATION, INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE  
CHEHALIS RESERVATION, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS CONFEDERATED TRIBES  
OF THE CHEHALIS RESERVATION, ET AL.**

---

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
2001 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006

JOHN E. ECHOHAWK  
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND  
1506 Broadway Street  
Boulder, CO 80302

ERIN C. DOUGHERTY LYNCH  
MATTHEW N. NEWMAN  
WESLEY JAMES FURLONG  
MEGAN R. CONDON  
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND  
745 West 4th Avenue, Ste. 502  
Anchorage, AK 99501

RIYAZ A. KANJI  
*Counsel of Record*  
KANJI & KATZEN, P.L.L.C.  
303 Detroit Street, Ste. 400  
Ann Arbor, MI 48104  
(734) 769-5400  
rkanji@kanjikatzen.com

CORY J. ALBRIGHT  
KATIE E. JONES  
LYNSEY R. GAUDIOSO  
KANJI & KATZEN, P.L.L.C.  
811 1st Avenue, Ste. 630  
Seattle, WA 98104

*(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

March 24, 2021

---

---

NICOLE DUCHENEAX  
BIG FIRE LAW & POLICY  
GROUP LLP  
1404 Fort Crook Road South  
Bellevue, NE 68005

HAROLD CHESNIN  
Lead Counsel for the  
Confederated Tribes of the  
Chehalis Reservation  
420 Howanut Road  
Oakville, WA 98568

BRADLEY G. BLEDSOE  
DOWNES  
General Counsel  
Elk Valley Rancheria, CA  
2332 Howland Hill Road  
Crescent City, CA 95531

LORI BRUNER  
Quinault Office of the  
Attorney General  
136 Cuitan Street  
Taholah, WA 98587

ALEXANDER B. RITCHIE  
Attorney General  
San Carlos Apache Tribe  
P.O. Box 40  
16 San Carlos Avenue  
San Carlos, AZ 85550

LISA KOOP GUNN  
Senior Attorney  
Tulalip Tribes  
6406 Marine Drive  
Tulalip, WA 98271

DOREEN MCPAUL  
Attorney General  
PAUL SPRUHAN  
Assistant Attorney General  
JASON SEARLE  
Navajo Nation Department of  
Justice  
P.O. Box 2010  
Window Rock, AZ 86515

ERIC DAHLSTROM  
APRIL E. OLSON  
ROTHSTEIN DONATELLI LLP  
1501 W. Fountainhead  
Parkway, Ste. 360  
Tempe, AZ 85282

RICHARD W. HUGHES  
DONNA M. CONNOLLY  
REED C. BIENVENU  
ROTHSTEIN DONATELLI LLP  
1215 Paseo de Peralta  
Santa Fe, NM 87501

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	6
JURISDICTION.....	6
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	6
STATEMENT.....	7
A. Background.....	7
B. Facts and Procedural History.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. ANCs Are Not ‘Indian Tribes’ Under ISDA and the CARES Act.....	18
A. An ANC Qualifies as an ‘Indian Tribe’ Under ISDA Only If It Satisfies the Recognition Clause.....	18
B. No ANC Presently Satisfies the Recognition Clause.....	25
II. Petitioners’ Efforts to Avoid the Plain Language Interpretation of the ‘Indian Tribe’ Definition Are Unavailing.....	30
A. The Plain-Text Interpretation of ISDA Does Not Create a Superfluity Problem...	30
B. Congress Has Not Ratified Petitioners’ Interpretation.....	37
C. Later-Enacted Statutes Do Not Conflict With the Plain-Text Interpretation of ISDA .....	48

III. Adherence to Text Would Protect Both Tribal Governmental Authority and Services for Alaska Natives.....	51
CONCLUSION .....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017).....	22
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	7
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	44
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	20
<i>American Surety Co. of New York v. Marotta</i> , 287 U.S. 513 (1933).....	22
<i>Arctic Slope Native Association, Ltd. v. Sebelius</i> , 699 F.3d 1289 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	47
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020).....	19
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	42
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	39, 42
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	38, 42
<i>California Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States</i> , 515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	36
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	38
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	21, 31

	PAGE
CASES – CONTINUED:	
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	29
<i>Commissioner v. P.G. Lake, Inc.</i> , 356 U.S. 260 (1958).....	40
<i>Cook Inlet Native Association v. Bowen</i> , 810 F.2d 1471 (1987) .....	41
<i>Cook Inlet Native Association v. Heckler</i> , No. A84-571 Civil, Mem. of Decision (D. Alaska Jan. 7, 1986) .....	41
<i>Cook Inlet Treaty Tribes v. Shalala</i> , 166 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	47
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Employees Retirement Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	23
<i>Federal Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941) .....	21
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	34
<i>Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. Teva Pharmaceuticals. USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 628 (2019).....	38, 47
<i>Helvering v. Wilshire Oil Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 90 (1939).....	38
<i>In re HomeBanc Mortgage Corp.</i> , 945 F.3d 801 (3d Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 249 (2020).....	32
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	20, 47
<i>Lagos v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1684 (2018).....	49
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> ,	

	PAGE
CASES – CONTINUED:	
140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020).....	38, 39
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> ,	
568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	31
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> ,	
140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	52
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v.</i>	
<i>United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016) .....	9, 52
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> ,	
562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	38
<i>National Association of Manufacturers v.</i>	
<i>Department of Defense</i> ,	
138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Seven-Up Bottling Co.</i> ,	
344 U.S. 344 (1953).....	38
<i>Rimini Street, Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.</i> ,	
139 S. Ct. 873 (2019).....	31
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> ,	
136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....	18
<i>Sandoz Inc. v. Amgen Inc.</i> ,	
137 S. Ct. 1664 (2017).....	30
<i>SEC v. Sloan</i> ,	
436 U.S. 103 (1978).....	43
<i>Shawnee Tribe v. Mnuchin</i> , No. 20-5286 (D.C.	
Cir. Oct. 26, 2020), 2020 WL 6286986 .....	11
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> ,	
323 U.S. 134 (1994).....	38
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. U.S. Army Corps of</i>	
<i>Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	43
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> ,	
137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017).....	18
<i>United States v. Board of Commissioners of</i>	
<i>Sheffield</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1978) .....	42

	PAGE
<b>CASES – CONTINUED:</b>	
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	32
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 407 (1865) .....	33
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	25, 32
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....	33
<i>United States v. Schooner Betsey &amp; Charlotte</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 443 (0808) .....	22
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013).....	20
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:</b>	
12 U.S.C. 4702(12) .....	46
16 U.S.C. 539p(b)(3).....	48
16 U.S.C. 539p(c).....	48
16 U.S.C. 470bb(5) .....	51
16 U.S.C. 4302(4) .....	51
20 U.S.C. 1401(13) .....	51
25 U.S.C. 47.....	53
25 U.S.C. 1603(29) .....	52
25 U.S.C. 1653.....	52, 53
25 U.S.C. 3115b note .....	50
25 U.S.C. 3501(4) .....	50
25 U.S.C. 4001(2) .....	48
25 U.S.C. 4103(13)(B) .....	49
25 U.S.C. 5119.....	35
25 U.S.C. 5123(f) .....	36
25 U.S.C. 5123(g) .....	36
25 U.S.C. 5130 note .....	27, 33

	PAGE
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS— CONTINUED:	
25 U.S.C. 5130(2) .....	33
25 U.S.C. 5131(a) .....	27
25 U.S.C. 5302(b) .....	10
25 U.S.C. 5304(e) .....	10, 11, 19, 31
25 U.S.C. 5304(l) .....	10, 11, 41, 53
25 U.S.C. 5307(c) .....	46
25 U.S.C. 5321(a) .....	10, 11
25 U.S.C. 5321(b) .....	10
25 U.S.C. 5321(c)(3) .....	46
25 U.S.C. 5322 .....	46
25 U.S.C. 5325(a)(1) .....	52
25 U.S.C. 5329 .....	45, 46
25 U.S.C. 5332 .....	46
25 U.S.C. 5342 .....	53
25 U.S.C. 5363 .....	45
25 U.S.C. 5364 .....	10, 45
25 U.S.C. 5365 .....	46
25 U.S.C. 5383(d) .....	46
25 U.S.C. 5384 .....	10, 45
25 U.S.C. 5385 .....	45
25 U.S.C. 5397 .....	46
28 U.S.C. 1254(1) .....	6
33 U.S.C. 2243(a) .....	51
33 U.S.C. 2243(b) .....	51
34 U.S.C. 10531(a) .....	48
34 U.S.C. 10533(5) .....	48
40 U.S.C. 502(c)(3) .....	51
42 U.S.C. 619(4) .....	53
42 U.S.C. 801(a)(1) .....	11
42 U.S.C. 801(a)(2) .....	6, 11

	PAGE
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS— CONTINUED:	
42 U.S.C. 801(d) .....	11
42 U.S.C. 801(g)(1) .....	7, 11
42 U.S.C. 801(g)(5) .....	6, 11
42 U.S.C. 9601(36) .....	50
43 U.S.C. 1602(j) .....	8
43 U.S.C. 1606(a) .....	8, 36
43 U.S.C. 1606(d) .....	8
43 U.S.C. 1607(a) .....	8, 34
43 U.S.C. 1610(b) .....	8
43 U.S.C. 1611 note .....	45
43 U.S.C. 1615(a) .....	8
44 U.S.C. 3601(8) .....	51
Act of June 19, 1935, 49 Stat. 388.....	36
Act of Aug. 23, 1954, Pub. L. No. 83-627, 68 Stat. 768 .....	26
Act of Aug. 18, 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-671, 72 Stat. 619 .....	26
Act of Sept. 21, 1959, Pub. L. No. 86-322, 73 Stat. 592 .....	26
Act of Sept. 5, 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-629, 76 Stat. 429 .....	26
Act of Aug. 19, 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-130, 79 Stat. 543 .....	36
Act of Apr. 12, 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-287, 82 Stat. 93 .....	26
Act of Jan. 4, 1975, Pub. L. No. 93-638, 88 Stat. 2203 .....	22
Act of Sept. 18, 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-375, 92 Stat. 712 .....	27
Act of May 24, 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-301, 104 Stat. 206 .....	22

	PAGE
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS— CONTINUED:	
Alaska Amendment to the Indian Reorganization Act, ch. 254, Pub. L. No. 74- 538, 49 Stat. 1250 (1936).....	35
Alaska Land Transfer Acceleration Act, Pub. L. No. 108-452, 118 Stat. 3575 (2004).....	45
Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 92-203, 85 Stat. 688 (1971) .....	32
Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act Amendments of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-241, 101 Stat. 1788 .....	32
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 4.....	52, 53
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182.....	51
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020).....	11
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-83, 111 Stat. 1543 .....	47, 50
Federally Recognized Indian Tribe List Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-454, 108 Stat. 4791 ....	27
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act, 25 U.S.C. 5321 (1975).....	2, 11
Indian Tribal Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 95- 281, 92 Stat. 246 (1978).....	26
Menominee Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 93- 197, 87 Stat. 770 (1973).....	26

	PAGE
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS— CONTINUED:	
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-92, 133 Stat. 1198 (2019).....	27
Native American Housing Assistance and Self- Determination Act, 25 U.S.C. 4103(13)(B) ....	49
Paiute Indian Tribe of Utah Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 96-227, 94 Stat. 317 (1980) .....	26
Siletz Indian Tribe Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 95-195, 91 Stat. 1415 (1977).....	26
Texas Band of Kickapoo Act, Pub. L. No. 97- 429, 96 Stat. 2269 (1983).....	27
Thomasina E. Jordan Indian Tribes of Virginia Federal Recognition Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-121, 132 Stat. 40 .....	32
WINN Act, Pub. L. No. 114-322, 130 Stat. 1628 (2016).....	51
2 C.F.R. 200.1.....	46
2 C.F.R. 200.54.....	46
2 C.F.R. 1108.225.....	46
12 C.F.R. 1805.104.....	15, 46
25 C.F.R. 54.2 (1979) .....	28
25 C.F.R. 82.2.....	28
25 C.F.R. 83.2.....	28, 36
25 C.F.R. 273.106.....	28, 39
25 C.F.R. 275.2(f) .....	28, 39
25 C.F.R. 276.2(i) .....	28, 39
25 C.F.R. 900.22.....	10
25 C.F.R. 900.244.....	52
25 C.F.R. 900.256.....	52
25 C.F.R. 900.8(b)(1) .....	11
45 C.F.R. 75.2.....	46

	PAGE
MISCELLANEOUS:	
40 Fed. Reg. 51,282 (Nov. 4, 1975) .....	39
58 Fed. Reg. 54,364-01 (Oct. 21, 1993).....	35, 36
85 Fed. Reg. 37-01 (Jan. 2, 2020) .....	28,36, 37
86 Fed. Reg. 7,554-01 (Jan. 29, 2021) .....	8, 27, 36
122 Cong. Rec. 29,480 (Sept. 9, 1976) .....	35
134 Cong. Rec. 12,856 (May 27, 1988) .....	43
134 Cong. Rec. 12,861 (May 27, 1988) .....	44
134 Cong. Rec. 23,336 (Sept. 9, 1988) .....	43
H.R. 1223, 100th Cong. (1st Sess. 1987) .....	43
H.R. 3662, 104th Cong. (2d Sess. 1996) .....	33
H.R. Rep. No. 74-2244 (1936) .....	35
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1600 (1974) .....	24
H.R. Rep. No. 97-858 (1982) .....	27
S. 1017, 93d Cong. (1st Sess. 1973).....	23
S. 1703, 100th Cong. (1st Sess. 1987) .....	43
S. Amdt. 1313 to H.R. 1319 (submitted Mar. 5, 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/fd2xec9f">https://tinyurl.com/fd2xec9f</a> .....	53
S. Rep. No. 93-682 (1974) .....	24
S. Rep. No. 93-762 (1974) .....	24
S. Rep. No. 100-201 (1987) .....	35
S. Rep. No. 100-274 (1987) .....	44
S. Rep. No. 101-226 (1990) .....	22
BIA, <i>Village Self-Determination Workbook</i> (Nov. 1997) .....	41
BIA, <i>Self-Governance Tribes/Consortia (2019)</i> , <a href="https://on.doi.gov/3mrk5h7">https://on.doi.gov/3mrk5h7</a> .....	45
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1951) .....	32
Constitution and By-Laws of the Hydaburg Cooperative Association (Apr. 14, 1938) .....	36

	PAGE
MISCELLANEOUS – CONTINUED:	
GAO, <i>Indian Self-Determination Contracting: Effects of Individual Community Contracting for Health Services in Alaska</i> (June 1998) .....	42
GAO-13-121, <i>Regional Alaska Native Corporations: Status 40 Years after Establishment, and Future Considerations</i> (Dec. 2012), <a href="https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-13-121.pdf">https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-13-121.pdf</a> .....	9
GAO-16-113, <i>Alaska Native Corporations: Oversight Weaknesses Continue to Limit SBA’s Ability to Monitor Compliance with 8(a) Program Requirements</i> (Mar. 2016), <a href="https://www.gao.gov/assets/680/675905.pdf">https://www.gao.gov/assets/680/675905.pdf</a> ..	54
<i>Hearing on S. 1784 Before the Subcomm. on Native American Affairs, 103d Cong. (1994)</i> .....	37
IHS, <i>Fiscal Year (FY) 2018 Report to Congress on Contract Funding of Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act Awards</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/2XKkNLI">https://bit.ly/2XKkNLI</a> .....	45
<i>Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Indian Affairs of the House Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs on S. 1017 and Related Bills, 93d Cong. 118 (1974)</i> .....	24
Memorandum from Solicitor Sansonetti, Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Governmental Jurisdiction of Alaska Native Villages Over Land and Nonmembers</i> (Jan. 11, 1993), <a href="https://www.go.usa.gov/xs4DQ">go.usa.gov/xs4DQ</a> .....	8, 31, 36

	PAGE
MISCELLANEOUS – CONTINUED:	
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Indian Affairs, <i>Alaska IRA</i> , Regulations and Other Docu- ments in Development, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5ckmsfef">https://ti- nyurl.com/5ckmsfef</a> .....	37
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>ANCSA 1985 Study</i> (June 29, 1984), <a href="https://bit.ly/2KtgGkd">https://bit.ly/2KtgGkd</a> .....	9
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, <i>American Indians and Their Federal Relationship</i> , (1972), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/nn7ayunc">https://tinyurl.com/nn7ayunc</a> .....	28-29
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Instructions for Organization in Alaska Under the Reorganization Act</i> (Dec. 22, 1937) .....	36
William Strunk Jr. & E.B. White, <i>The Elements of Style</i> (2d ed. 1972).....	21, 22
Charles F. Wilkinson & Eric. R. Biggs, <i>The Evolution of the Termination Policy</i> , 3 Am. Indian L. Rev. 139 (1977) .....	25
Wilson Follett, <i>Modern American Usage</i> (12th prtg. 1984).....	22
